potential impacts and mitigation actions,
• Assessment of the sensitivity of these risks to market model and duration of

the rollout,
• Assessment of the treatment of risk in the April 2008 IA, and
• Make recommendations, in light of the above.

This resulted in a revised approach to optimism bias which was first reflected in the
May 2009 IA.  Table 20 reflects the optimism bias factors applied to this IA:

Table 20.  Optimism bias factors

Optimism bias
factor

IHD 15%
Smart meter 15%
Outage detection 150%
WAN CAPEX 10%
WAN OPEX 10%
HAN 15%
Installation 10%
Commercial risk 10%
IT CAPEX 10%
IT OPEX 10%

66 Baringa Partners, Smart Meter Roll Out: Risk and Optimism Bias Project, 2009.

81

More detail on optimism bias and how it is applied can be found on the Treasury
website in the Green Book guidance67.

Benefits: sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to the main elements of the benefits.  We ran
the following sensitivities on the benefits:

Table 21: Sensitivity analysis for benefits

  Low benefits Central
benefits

High benefits

Consumer benefits
Energy savings electricity 1.5% 2.8% 4.0%
Energy savings gas 1% 2% 3.5%
Energy savings gas PPM 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%
Business benefits
Supplier benefits
Avoided site visit

underlying visit
cost + 8%

underlying
visit cost

underlying
visit cost -
8%

Call centre savings £1.9 £2.2 £2.5
Avoided PPM COS premium 30% 40% 50%
Reduced theft 5% 10% 15%
Network benefits
Avoided investment from ToU
(distribution/transmission)

10% 20% 40%

Reduction in customer minutes lost 2% 10% 15%
Operational savings from fault fixing 2.5% 10% 15%
Better informed enforcement investment
decisions

3% 5% 10%

Avoided investigation of voltage complaints £500 £1,000 £1,493
Reduced outage notification calls 5% 15% 20%
Generation benefits
Short run marginal cost savings from ToU 10% 20% 40%
Avoided investment from ToU (generation) 10% 20% 40%

It is worth noting that the energy savings affect the total cost for each option due to
the energy use by the devices, but the effect is minimal.  Table 23 presents the
results of applying the sensitivity ranges presented in Table 22 to each specific
benefit assumption.

67 http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/economic_data_and_tools/greenbook/data_greenbook_supguidance.cfm#optimism

http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/economic_data_and_tools/greenbook/data_greenbook_supguidance.cfm#optimism�

82

Table 22: PV of individual benefit items after sensitivity analysis